

No. 20-911

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL JACKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

DON HUDSON, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR JONATHAN F. MITCHELL AND
ADAM K. MORTARA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

C. Kevin Marshall
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

Eric Tung
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
555 South Flower St.
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 489-3939
etung@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT.....	4
A. The text of the savings clause shows that section 2255’s remedy is not made “inadequate or ineffective” just because the prisoner fails to obtain relief	5
B. The limited exceptions allowing a successive motion, of which an intervening statutory decision is not one, are a feature, not a defect, of the remedy	7
C. The history of the statute confirms that the savings clause does not allow a petitioner to circumvent the restrictions on second or successive motions.....	9
D. Petitioner’s equity-based arguments fail	11
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE A SPLIT ON AN IMPORTANT ISSUE	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The circuit split is entrenched, and this case is an appropriate vehicle to resolve it.....	15
B. The divergence among circuits outside the Tenth and Eleventh underscores the need for this Court’s review	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdullah v. Hedrick</i> , 392 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	12
<i>Beason v. Marske</i> , 926 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	12
<i>Beras v. Johnson</i> , 978 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2020)	3, 5, 6, 17
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	12
<i>Brown v. Caraway</i> , 719 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2013)	5, 7, 20
<i>Bruce v. Warden Lewisburg USP</i> , 868 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2017).....	4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Bryant v. Warden</i> , 738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Camacho v. English</i> , 872 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	12
<i>Chazen v. Marske</i> , 938 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2019)	19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	8
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v.</i> <i>Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	13
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , No. 19-5807 (U.S.)	13
<i>Gray-Bey v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Hammoud v. Ma'at</i> , No. 19-50914 (5th Cir. Apr. 27, 2021)	5
<i>Harrison v. Ollison</i> , 519 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Hill v. Masters</i> , 836 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 660 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998)	15, 18, 19
<i>In re Dorsainvil</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997).....	15, 18
<i>In re Jones</i> , 226 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>In re Smith</i> , 285 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marrero v. Ives</i> , 682 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Martin v. Perez</i> , 319 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.- Suncoast, Inc.</i> 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	passim
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	14
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> No. 19-863 (U.S. Apr. 29, 2021)	11
<i>Poindexter v. Nash</i> , 333 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	12, 16
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001)	15, 19
<i>Santillana v. Upton</i> , 846 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Samak v. Warden</i> 766 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stephens v. Herrera</i> , 464 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Taylor v. Gilkey</i> , 314 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	20
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18, 20
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	8
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 36 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 470 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 473 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Rehaif</i> , 888 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Sekhar</i> , 683 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sobell</i> , 314 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1963).....	14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 615 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 734 F. App'x 892 (4th Cir. 2018).....	3, 16
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 886 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , No. 16-6073 (4th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , No. 18-420 (U.S. 2018)	2
<i>Wooten v. Cauley</i> , 677 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2012)	15, 19, 20
<i>Wright v. Spaulding</i> , 939 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2241	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	
	8
RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 37.2(a).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Paul M. Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 HARV. L. REV. 441 (1963).....	14
<i>Remedy</i> , BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	6
<i>Test</i> , 11 OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1st ed. 1933)	6
